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#13 JOHNNY GAUDREAU, BOSTON COLLEGE (Junior For-
ward; Carneys Point, New Jersey)
Gaudreau received the Hobey Baker Award on April 11, a day after scor-
ing three points in BC’s 5-4 loss to Union in the Frozen Four semifinal. 
With those three points, Gaudreau, the nation’s leading scorer, finished 
with 80 points on the year. On April 13, in his first NHL game, he scored 
Calgary’s only goal in a 5-1 Flames loss.

#19 RYAN FITZGERALD, BOSTON COLLEGE
(Forward; North Reading, Massachusetts)
Brought the Eagles to within a goal at 4-3 with just under two minutes 
remaining in Thursday’s NCAA Semifinal in Philadelhia. It was Fitzgerald’s 
13th goal of the season.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

FoR ImmedIate Release: Monday, april 14, 2014
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F I N A L  2 0 1 3 - 2 0 1 4  H O C K E Y  E A S T  S TA N D I N G S

RECENT RESULTS

67th Annual 
NCAA Division I Tournament

NCAA “FROZEN FOUR”
Wells Fargo Center

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Thursday, April 10
Union 5, Boston College 4

End of Season

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston College  20 16 2 2 34 28-8-4 3.86 (75) 2.10 (40)
2. UMass Lowell 20 11 6 3 25 26-11-4 2.79 (54) 2.16 (43)
3. Providence  20 11 7 2 24 22-11-6 2.37 (50) 2.48 (49)
4. New Hampshire 20 11 9 0 22 22-18-1 3.16 (64) 2.49 (51)
 Northeastern 20 10 8 2 22 19-14-4 2.69 (52) 2.23 (51)
6. Maine 20 9 8 3 21 16-15-4 3.01 (59) 2.04 (48)
7. Vermont  20 10 10 0 20 20-15-3 2.56 (49) 2.50 (48)
  Notre Dame 20 9 9 2 20 23-15-2 2.14 (43) 2.03 (40)
9. Boston University 20 5 12 3 13 10-21-4 1.92 (43) 3.45 (67)
10. Massachusetts 20 4 13 3 11 8-22-4 2.07 (42) 3.01 (61)
11. Merrimack 20 3 15 2 8 8-22-3 1.43 (32) 3.25 (65)

#32 CONNOR HELLEBUYCK, UMASS LOWELL (Sophomore 
Goaltender; Commerce, Michigan)
Hellebuyck received the inaugural Mike Richter Award as the nation’s top 
goaltender during a ceremony at the NCAA Frozen Four in Philadelphia. 
Hellebuyck led the nation in goals-against average (1.79) and save per-
centage (.941). Hellebuyck, who signed with the Winnepeg Jets on April 
5, posted an 18-9-2 overall record and ranked second in the nation with 
six shutouts this season.

#16 BRICE O’CONNOR, UNIVERSITY OF MAINE (Senior 
Defenseman; Londonderry, New Hampshire)
Was announced as the 2014 recipient of the Derek Hines Unsung Hero 
Award, given by the Hockey Commissioners Association in memory of 
the former Army hockey player who was killed in Afghanistan.

HOCKEY EAST TOP PERFORMERS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK

HOCKEY EAST SEASON ENDS WITH BOSTON COLLEGE IN PHILADELPHIA
Eagles Rally Late But Fall Short Against Eventual NCAA Champions From Union

Join us at the...
2014

New England Hockey Writers 
Awards Dinner

Wednesday, April 16, starting at 6:00 p.m.

For information, contact Mike Brown at 
the Hockey East Office: 781-245-2122



 

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine 
FINAL Men’s College Hockey Poll

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) LW Record 
1. Union, 510 (34) 2 30-6-4
2. Minnesota, 476 1 28-6-6
3. Boston College, 442 3 28-8-4
4. UMass Lowell, 380 4 24-11-4
5. North Dakota, 363 5 24-13-3
6. Ferris State, 334 6 28-10-3
7. Wisconsin, 318 8 22-11-2
8. St. Cloud State, 251 7 22-11-5
9. Providence, 235 9 22-11-5
10. Quinnipiac, 195 10 24-9-6
11. Notre Dame, 185 11 23-14-2
12. Minnesota State, 151 12 24-14-1
13. Colgate 126 13 19-13-5
14. Vermont, 50 14 20-15-3
15. Denver, 21 15 20-16-6

Other HE school receiving votes: Northeastern

DIVISION I MEN’S NATIONAL POLL

HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS
WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School) 
Oct. 14 Kevin Roy (Northeastern)
Oct. 21 Dan Kolomatis (Merrimack)
Oct. 28 Mark Anthoine (Maine)
Nov. 4 Ross Mauermann (PC) & Danny O’Regan (BU)
Nov. 11 Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)
Nov.18 Ross Mauermann (Providence College)
Nov. 25 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell) & Devin Shore (Maine)
Dec. 2 Nick Sorkin (New Hampshire)
Dec. 9 Ross Mauermann (Providence College)
Dec. 16 Devin Shore (Maine)
Dec. 16 Kevin Roy (Northeastern)
Dec. 31 Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)
Jan. 6 Matt Willows (New Hampshire)
Jan. 13 Braden Pimm (Northeastern)
Jan. 20 Kevin Hayes (Boston College)
Jan. 27 Devin Shore (Maine)
Feb. 3 Kevin Goumas (New Hampshire)
Feb. 10 Bryan Rust (Notre Dame)
Feb. 17 Patrick Brown (Boston College)
Feb. 24 Kevin Roy (Northeastern)
Mar. 3 Kevin Goumas (New Hampshire)
Mar. 10 Connor Brickley (Vermont)
Mar. 17 Kevin Goumas (New Hampshire) & Derek Army (Providence)
Mar. 24 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)
Mar. 31 Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)
April 14 Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School)
Oct. 14 Rob Hamilton (Vermont)
Oct. 21 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame) & Mike Szmatula (Northeastern)
Oct. 28 Niko Rufo (Providence College)
Nov. 4 Ryan Fitzgerald (Boston College)
Nov. 11 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)
Nov. 18 Mac Haight (Massachusetts)
Nov. 25 Dalen Hedges (Northeastern)
Dec. 2 Hampus Gustafsson (Merrimack)
Dec. 9 Ray Pigozzi (Massachusetts)
Dec. 16 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)
Dec. 23 Nick Ellis (Providence)
Dec. 31 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)
Jan. 6 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)
Jan. 13 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)
Jan. 20 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)
Jan. 27 Chris LeBlanc (Merrimack)
Feb. 3 Thatcher Demko (Boston College)
Feb. 10 Mike Santaguida (Vermont)
Feb. 17 Evan Campbell (UMass Lowell)
Feb. 24 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)
Mar. 3 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)
Mar. 10 Robbie Baillargeon (Boston University)
Mar. 17 Mike Szmatula (Northeastern)
Mar. 24 Evan Campbell (UMass Lowell)
Mar. 31 Ian McCoshen (Boston College)
April 14 Ryan Fitzgerald (Boston College)

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School)
Oct. 14 Jon Gillies (PC) & Steven Summerhays (Notre Dame)
Oct. 21 Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)
Oct. 28 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)
Nov. 4 Zack Kamrass (UML) & Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)
Nov. 11 Clay Witt (Northeastern)
Nov. 18 Casey DeSmith (New Hampshire)
Nov. 25 Matt O’Connor (Boston University)
Dec. 2  Clay Witt (Northeastern)
Dec. 9 Thatcher Demko (Boston College)
Dec. 16 Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)
Dec. 23  Clay Witt (Northeastern)
Dec. 31 Martin Ouelette (Maine) & Zack Camrass (UMass Lowell)
Jan. 6 Doug Carr (UMass Lowell)
Jan. 13 Rasmus Tirronen (Merrimack)
Jan. 20 Jon Gillies (Providence College)
Jan. 27 Clay Witt (Northeastern)
Feb. 3 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell) & Matt O’Connor (Boston U.)
Feb. 10 Clay Witt (Northeastern) & Martin Ouelette (Maine)
Feb. 17 Steven Summerhays (Notre Dame)
Feb. 17 Steven Summerhays (Notre Dame) & Doug Carr (UMass Lowell)
Mar. 3 Jon Gillies (Providence College)
Mar. 10 Martin Ouelette (Maine)
Mar. 17 Stephen Johns (Notre Dame) & Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)
Mar. 24 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)
Mar. 31 Jon Gillies (Providence College)

 
HOCKEY EAST TEAM OF THE WEEK
Week School
Oct. 14 Providence College Friars
Oct. 21 Massachusetts Minutemen
Oct. 28 UMass Lowell River Hawks
Nov. 4 UMass Lowell River Hawks

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School) 
October Kevin Roy (Northeastern)
November Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)
December Devin Shore (Maine)
January Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)
February Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)
March Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School)
October Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)
November Ryan Fitzgerald (Boston College)
December Mario Puskarich (Vermont)
January Thatcher Demko (Boston College)
February Mario Puskarich (Vermont)
March Anthony Florentino (Providence)

STOP IT GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School)
October Jon Gillies (Providence College)
November  Jon Gillies (Providence College)
 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)
December Brian Billett (Boston College)
January Clay Witt (Northeastern)
February Steven Summerhays (Notre Dame)
March Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

Nov. 11 New Hampshire Wildcats
Nov. 18 Providence College Friars
Nov. 25 UMass Lowell River Hawks
Dec. 2 Northeastern Huskies
Dec. 9 Boston College Eagles
Dec. 16 Massachusetts Minutemen
Dec. 23 Northeastern Huskies
Dec. 31 Vermont Catamounts
Jan. 6 UMass Lowell River Hawks
Jan. 13 Northeastern Huskies
Jan. 20 Merrimack Warriors
Jan. 27 Boston College Eagles
Feb. 3 New Hampshire Wildcats
Feb. 10 Vermont Catamounts
Feb. 17 Boston College Eagles
Feb. 24 Vermont Catamounts
Mar. 3 Notre Dame Fighting Irish
Mar. 10 Notre Dame Fighting Irish
Mar. 17 Notre Dame Fighting Irish
Mar. 24 UMass Lowell River Hawks
Mar. 31 Boston College Eagles
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL
1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 20 18-18-36 1.80 7/14 6 1 3 0 +18 CGY
2  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 20 11-16-27 1.35 6/12 3 0 3 1 +11 CHI
3  Devin Shore  ME SO F 20 8-18-26 1.30 11/30 2 1 2 0 +9 DAL
  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 20 6-20-26 1.30 13/26 2 0 1 0 +14
5  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 20 9-13-22 1.10 7/14 2 2 1 1 +17 CGY
  Kevin Roy  NU SO F 20 8-14-22 1.10 6/12 2 0 1 0 -1 ANA
  Chris McCarthy  UVM SR F 20 8-14-22 1.10 5/10 0 1 2 0 +7
8  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 20 10-11-21 1.05 4/8 1 2 4 1 +15
9  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 20 13-6-19 0.95 1/2 4 0 4 1 +8
  Ben Hutton  ME SO D 20 12-7-19 0.95 1/2 7 1 2 0 +5 VAN

11  Ross Mauermann  PC JR F 20 10-8-18 0.90 4/8 1 0 3 0 +8
  Patrick Brown  BC SR F 20 8-10-18 0.90 9/18 3 1 3 0 +6

13  Nick Sorkin  UNH SR F 20 10-7-17 0.85 3/6 3 0 2 0 +5
  Mike Szmatula  NU FR F 20 7-10-17 0.85 5/10 2 0 0 0 +1
  Conor Sheary  UM SR F 20 6-11-17 0.85 1/2 2 2 0 0 +1

16  Adam Chapie  UML SO F 20 6-10-16 0.80 5/10 2 0 1 0 +1
17  Mario Lucia  ND SO F 20 8-7-15 0.75 3/6 4 0 1 0 E MIN

  Brett Pesce  UNH SO D 20 6-9-15 0.75 2/4 5 0 0 0 +3 CAR
19  Braden Pimm  NU SR F 20 10-4-14 0.70 2/4 2 3 1 0 +4

  Joseph Pendenza  UML SR F 20 6-8-14 0.70 3/6 2 1 0 0 +2
  Nick Saracino  PC SO LW 20 4-10-14 0.70 4/8 1 0 1 0 +3
  Robbie Baillargeon  BU FR F 20 3-11-14 0.70 3/6 1 0 0 0 -6 OTT
  Eric Knodel  UNH SR D 20 3-11-14 0.70 7/14 2 0 0 0 +8 TOR

24  Ryan Lomberg  ME SO F 19 8-5-13 0.68 12/24 1 0 2 0 +6
  Michael Pereira  UM SR F 20 6-7-13 0.65 3/14 4 1 0 0 -7
  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC FR F 20 4-9-13 0.65 7/14 0 0 1 0 +5 BOS
  Brendan Bradley  UVM FR F 20 4-9-13 0.65 1/2 2 0 0 0 +10
  Justin Agosta  UNH SR D 20 2-11-13 0.65 2/4 0 0 1 0 -4

Defenseman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL
1  Ben Hutton  ME SO D 20 12-7-19 0.95 1/2 7 1 2 0 +5 VAN
2  Brett Pesce  UNH SO D 20 6-9-15 0.75 2/4 5 0 0 0 +3 CAR
3  Eric Knodel  UNH SR D 20 3-11-14 0.70 7/14 2 0 0 0 +8 TOR
4  Justin Agosta  UNH SR D 20 2-11-13 0.65 2/4 0 0 1 0 -4
5  Michael Matheson  BC SO D 18 0-12-12 0.67 8/16 0 0 0 0 +12 FLA
  Ahti Oksanen  BU SO D 20 4-8-12 0.60 6/12 2 1 1 0 -10
7  Colin Shea  UM SR D 20 1-10-11 0.55 10/20 0 0 0 0 -3
8  Michael Kapla  UML FR D 20 2-8-10 0.50 6/12 1 0 1 0 +9
  Colton Saucerman  NU SO D 20 2-8-10 0.50 13/26 0 0 0 0 -1
  Michael Paliotta  UVM JR D 20 1-9-10 0.50 14/39 0 0 0 0 +1 CHI

11  Trevor van Riemsdyk  UNH JR D 10 4-5-9 0.90 2/4 2 0 0 0 +5
  Christian Folin  UML SO D 20 3-6-9 0.45 7/25 1 0 1 0 +4

13  Gregory Amlong  UML SO D 13 0-8-8 0.62 0/0 0 0 0 0 +4
  Eric Schurhamer  ME FR D 15 2-6-8 0.53 3/6 1 0 0 0 +3
  Zack Kamrass  UML JR D 15 2-6-8 0.53 3/6 1 0 0 0 -1
  Scott Savage  BC FR D 16 2-6-8 0.50 5/10 0 0 0 0 +8
  Nick Bruneteau  UVM SR D 20 2-6-8 0.40 5/10 0 0 1 0 -2
  Ben Gallacher  UM SO D 20 1-7-8 0.40 6/12 0 0 0 0 -9 FLA

Freshman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL
1  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 20 13-6-19 0.95 1/2 4 0 4 1 +8
2  Mike Szmatula  NU FR F 20 7-10-17 0.85 5/10 2 0 0 0 +1
3  Robbie Baillargeon  BU FR F 20 3-11-14 0.70 3/6 1 0 0 0 -6 OTT
4  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC FR F 20 4-9-13 0.65 7/14 0 0 1 0 +5 BOS
  Brendan Bradley  UVM FR F 20 4-9-13 0.65 1/2 2 0 0 0 +10
6  Ray Pigozzi  UM FR F 20 4-8-12 0.60 7/14 0 0 1 0 +1
  Cam Brown  ME FR F 20 2-10-12 0.60 4/8 1 0 0 0 +5
8  Nick Roberto  BU FR F 19 3-8-11 0.58 5/10 2 0 0 0 -1
  Austin Cangelosi  BC FR F 20 6-5-11 0.55 1/2 0 0 1 0 +8

10  Vince Hinostroza  ND FR F 16 2-8-10 0.62 1/2 0 0 2 0 +2 CHI
  Zach Aston-Reese  NU FR F 18 6-4-10 0.56 7/14 1 0 3 0 +4
  Dalen Hedges  NU FR F 18 3-7-10 0.56 2/4 0 0 1 0 +1
  Tyler Kelleher  UNH FR F 19 1-9-10 0.53 1/2 0 0 1 0 -6



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring   GP    G GPG

1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 20 18 0.90
2  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 20 13 0.65
3  Ben Hutton  ME SO D 20 12 0.60
4  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 20 11 0.55
5  Nick Sorkin  UNH SR F 20 10 0.50
  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 20 10 0.50
  Braden Pimm  NU SR F 20 10 0.50
  Ross Mauermann  PC JR F 20 10 0.50
9  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 20 9 0.45

10  7 Players Tied With 8

Assist Scoring   GP    A APG
1  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 20 20 1.00
2  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 20 18 0.90
  Devin Shore  ME SO F 20 18 0.90
4  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 20 16 0.80
5  Kevin Roy  NU SO F 20 14 0.70
  Chris McCarthy  UVM SR F 20 14 0.70
7  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 20 13 0.65
8  Michael Matheson  BC SO D 18 12 0.67
9  Robbie Baillargeon  BU FR F 20 11 0.55
  Conor Sheary  UM SR F 20 11 0.55
  Eric Knodel  UNH SR D 20 11 0.55
  Justin Agosta  UNH SR D 20 11 0.55
  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 20 11 0.55

Power Play Goals   GP    G GPG
1  Ben Hutton  ME SO D 20 7 0.35
2  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 20 6 0.30
3  Brett Pesce  UNH SO D 20 5 0.25
4  Michael Pereira  UM SR F 20 4 0.20
  Branden Gracel  UM SR F 20 4 0.20
  Steven Iacobellis  UM FR F 20 4 0.20
  Mario Lucia  NDM SO F 20 4 0.20
  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 20 4 0.20
9  6 Players Tied With 3

Power Play Points   GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 20 6-5-11 0.55
2  Ben Hutton  ME SO D 20 7-2-9 0.45
  Devin Shore  ME SO F 20 2-7-9 0.45
  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 20 2-7-9 0.45
5  Brett Pesce  UNH SO D 20 5-3-8 0.40
  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 20 3-5-8 0.40
7  6 Players Tied With 7 Points

Shorthanded Goals   GP    G GPG
1  Braden Pimm  NU SR F 20 3 0.15
2  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 20 2 0.10
  Conor Sheary  UM SR F 20 2 0.10
  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 20 2 0.10
  Bryan Rust  NDM SR F 20 2 0.10
  Noel Acciari  PC SO C 20 2 0.10
7  18 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals   GP    G GPG
1  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 20 4 0.20
  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 20 4 0.20
3  Zach Aston-Reese  NU FR F 18 3 0.17
  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 20 3 0.15
  Patrick Brown  BC SR F 20 3 0.15
  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 20 3 0.15
  Adam Gilmour  BC FR F 20 3 0.15
  Ross Mauermann  PC JR F 20 3 0.15
9  12 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus   GP    +/-
1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 20 +18
2  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 20 +17
3  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 20 +15
4  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 20 +14
5  Steve Santini  BC FR D 18 +13
6  Michael Matheson  BC SO D 18 +12
7  Ian McCoshen  BC FR D 19 +11
  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 20 +11
9  Brendan Bradley  UVM FR F 20 +10

10  Devin Shore  ME SO F 20 +9
  Michael Kapla  UML FR D 20 +9

Hat Tricks   GP    HT
1  Grayson Downing  UNH JR F 13 1
  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 20 1
  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 20 1
  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 20 1
  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 20 1

Blocked Shots   GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Eric Knodel  UNH SR D 20 50 2.50
2  Dax Lauwers  NU JR D 20 47 2.35
  Kevin Lind  NDM SR D 20 47 2.35
4  Brett Pesce  UNH SO D 20 44 2.20
5  Colin Shea  UM SR D 20 41 2.05
6  Oleg Yevenko  UM JR D 19 39 2.05
  Justin Agosta  UNH SR D 20 39 1.95
8  Patrick MacGregor  BU SR D 20 38 1.90
  Kyle McKenzie  PC FR D 20 38 1.90

10  Matias Cleland  UNH FR D 20 37 1.85

Face-Off Percentage   FW FL FO %
1  Michael Sit  BC JR F 138 78 .639
2  Chris Maniccia  UML FR F 123 75 .621
3  Thomas DiPauli  NDM SO F 30 19 .612
4  Steven Iacobellis  UM FR F 246 170 .591
5  Kyle Smith  UNH SO F 108 75 .590
6  Steven Fogarty  NDM SO F 78 57 .578
7  Vinny Scotti  MC SO F 145 111 .566
8  Dillon Lawrence  BU FR F 67 52 .563
9  Dalen Hedges  NU FR F 143 112 .561

10  Derek Army  PC SR F 28 22 .560



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1  Thatcher Demko  BC FR 11 666:56 15 1.35 9-1-1 2 271 .948
2  Steven Summerhays  ND SR 20 1175:32 37 1.89 9-9-2 4 502 .931
3  Connor Hellebuyck  UML SO 16 967:00 32 1.99 9-5-2 3 464 .935 WPG
4  Brody Hoffman  UVM SO 10 558:06 21 2.26 4-5-0 0 243 .920
5  Jon Gillies  PC SO 20 1178:30 45 2.29 11-6-2 2 528 .921 CGY
6  Clay Witt  NU JR 19 1143:02 44 2.31 10-7-2 3 662 .938
7  Martin Ouellette  ME SR 20 1143:20 45 2.36 9-8-3 2 551 .924 CLB
8  Casey DeSmith  UNH JR 20 1157:39 47 2.44 11-9-0 1 535 .919
9  Mike Santaguida  UVM FR 11 635:11 26 2.46 6-5-0 1 257 .908

10  Sean Maguire  BU SO 11 605:06 27 2.68 3-7-0 0 349 .928 PIT
11  Brian Billett  BC JR 9 526:31 24 2.73 7-1-1 0 251 .913
12  Rasmus Tirronen  MC JR 15 862:59 41 2.85 3-10-2 0 350 .895
13  Steve Mastalerz  UM JR 17 982:12 47 2.87 4-11-2 1 442 .904
14  Matt O'Connor  BU SO 11 596:48 33 3.32 2-5-3 0 318 .906

Save Percentage
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1  Thatcher Demko  BC FR 11 666:56 15 1.35 9-1-1 2 271 .948
2  Clay Witt  NU JR 19 1143:02 44 2.31 10-7-2 3 662 .938
3  Connor Hellebuyck  UML SO 16 967:00 32 1.99 9-5-2 3 464 .935 WPG
4  Steven Summerhays  ND SR 20 1175:32 37 1.89 9-9-2 4 502 .931
5  Sean Maguire  BU SO 11 605:06 27 2.68 3-7-0 0 349 .928 PIT
6  Martin Ouellette  ME SR 20 1143:20 45 2.36 9-8-3 2 551 .924 CLB
7  Jon Gillies  PC SO 20 1178:30 45 2.29 11-6-2 2 528 .921 CGY
8  Brody Hoffman  UVM SO 10 558:06 21 2.26 4-5-0 0 243 .920
9  Casey DeSmith  UNH JR 20 1157:39 47 2.44 11-9-0 1 535 .919

10  Brian Billett  BC JR 9 526:31 24 2.73 7-1-1 0 251 .913
11  Mike Santaguida  UVM FR 11 635:11 26 2.46 6-5-0 1 257 .908
12  Matt O'Connor  BU SO 11 596:48 33 3.32 2-5-3 0 318 .906
13  Steve Mastalerz  UM JR 17 982:12 47 2.87 4-11-2 1 442 .904
14  Rasmus Tirronen  MC JR 15 862:59 41 2.85 3-10-2 0 350 .895

Saves   GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Clay Witt  NU JR 19 34.8 662
2  Martin Ouellette  ME SR 20 27.6 551
3  Casey DeSmith  UNH JR 20 26.8 535
4  Jon Gillies  PC SO 20 26.4 528
5  Steven Summerhays  ND SR 20 25.1 502
6  Connor Hellebuyck  UML SO 16 29.0 464
7  Steve Mastalerz  UM JR 17 26.0 442
8  Rasmus Tirronen  MC JR 15 23.3 350
9  Sean Maguire  BU SO 11 31.7 349

10  Matt O'Connor  BU SO 11 28.9 318
11  Thatcher Demko  BC FR 11 24.6 271
12  Mike Santaguida  UVM FR 11 23.4 257
13  Brian Billett  BC JR 9 27.9 251
14  Brody Hoffman  UVM SO 10 24.3 243
15  Doug Carr  UML SR 4 30.5 122
16  Sam Marotta  MC SR 6 19.5 117
17  Mac Haight  UM FR 3 25.3 76
18  Derick Roy  NU FR 1 28.0 28
19  Dan Sullivan  ME SR 2 13.0 26
20  Alex Wakaluk  UM FR 2 11.5 23

Shutouts   GP    Shutouts
1  Steven Summerhays  ND SR 20 4
2  Connor Hellebuyck  UML SO 16 3
  Clay Witt  NU JR 19 3
4  Thatcher Demko  BC FR 11 2
  Martin Ouellette  ME SR 20 2
  Jon Gillies  PC SO 20 2
7  Mike Santaguida  UVM FR 11 1
  Steve Mastalerz  UM JR 17 1
  Casey DeSmith  UNH JR 20 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

 Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Boston College 20 75 3.75
2  New Hampshire 20 64 3.20
3  Maine 20 59 2.95
4  UMass Lowell 20 54 2.70
5  Northeastern 20 52 2.60
6  Providence 20 50 2.50
7  Vermont 20 49 2.45
8  Boston University 20 43 2.15
  Notre Dame 20 43 2.15

10  Massachusetts 20 42 2.10
11  Merrimack 20 32 1.60

 Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Boston College 20 40 2.00
  Notre Dame 20 40 2.00
3  UMass Lowell 20 43 2.15
4  Maine 20 48 2.40
  Vermont 20 48 2.40
6  Providence 20 49 2.45
7  New Hampshire 20 51 2.55
  Northeastern 20 51 2.55
9  Massachusetts 20 61 3.05

10  Boston University 20 66 3.30
  Merrimack 20 66 3.30

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
 Team Totals SHA PP %
1  Boston College 18/73 0 24.7
2  New Hampshire 18/75 1 24.0
3  UMass Lowell 16/75 2 21.3
4  Massachusetts 17/88 1 19.3
5  Maine 17/91 1 18.7
6  Vermont 13/95 3 13.7
7  Notre Dame 11/89 2 12.4
8  Boston University 11/92 7 12.0
9  Merrimack 10/85 4 11.8

10  Northeastern 8/88 8 9.1
11  Providence 7/79 2 8.9

 Team Totals SHF PK %
1  Boston College 88/96 5 91.7
2  Vermont 80/91 2 87.9
3  Northeastern 79/91 4 86.8
4  Providence 70/83 4 84.3
5  Notre Dame 71/85 4 83.5
6  New Hampshire 48/58 5 82.8
7  Massachusetts 76/92 3 82.6
8  Maine 66/80 2 82.5
9  Boston University 74/90 1 82.2

10  UMass Lowell 64/79 1 81.0
11  Merrimack 68/85 0 80.0

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
 Team Games PIM PIM/G
1  Boston College 20 273 13.7
2  Massachusetts 20 271 13.6
3  Vermont 20 239 11.9
4  Merrimack 20 236 11.8
5  Northeastern 20 231 11.6
6  Notre Dame 20 218 10.9
7  Boston University 20 217 10.8
8  Maine 20 206 10.3
  UMass Lowell 20 206 10.3

10  Providence 20 197 9.8
11  New Hampshire 20 156 7.8

 Team Games SOG SOG/G
1  Providence 20 658 32.9
2  Maine 20 649 32.5
3  UMass Lowell 20 637 31.9
4  Massachusetts 20 634 31.7
5  Vermont 20 633 31.6
6  Notre Dame 20 627 31.4
7  Merrimack 20 608 30.4
8  New Hampshire 20 606 30.3
9  Boston College 20 603 30.1

10  Northeastern 20 552 27.6
11  Boston University 20 499 24.9

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  Boston College 22 24 28 1 75
2  New Hampshire 17 24 22 1 64
3  Maine 21 15 23 0 59
4  UMass Lowell 19 21 12 2 54
5  Northeastern 17 17 17 1 52
6  Providence 15 16 19 0 50
7  Vermont 13 17 19 0 49
8  Boston University 10 19 14 0 43
  Notre Dame 11 16 15 1 43

10  Massachusetts 12 13 17 0 42
11  Merrimack 7 12 13 0 32

 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  Boston College 13 9 17 1 40
  Notre Dame 16 10 14 0 40
3  UMass Lowell 10 16 17 0 43
4  Maine 13 20 15 0 48
  Vermont 10 20 17 1 48
6  Providence 12 17 18 2 49
7  New Hampshire 13 19 18 1 51
  Northeastern 12 17 21 1 51
9  Massachusetts 20 26 15 0 61

10  Boston University 25 17 24 0 66
  Merrimack 20 23 23 0 66

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
 Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET
1  Boston College 18 0 +18 8 5 -3 +15
2  New Hampshire 18 1 +17 10 5 -5 +12
3  Maine 17 1 +16 14 2 -12 +4
4  Massachusetts 17 1 +16 16 3 -13 +3
5  Vermont 13 3 +10 11 2 -9 +1
6  UMass Lowell 16 2 +14 15 1 -14 0
7  Notre Dame 11 2 +9 14 4 -10 -1
8  Providence 7 2 +5 13 4 -9 -4
9  Northeastern 8 8 0 12 4 -8 -8

10  Boston University 11 7 +4 16 1 -15 -11
  Merrimack 10 4 +6 17 0 -17 -11



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL
1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 40 36-44-80 2.00 7/14 10 1 7 1 +42 CGY
2  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 40 27-38-65 1.62 8/16 6 0 6 1 +34 CHI
3  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 40 14-39-53 1.32 20/51 2 2 1 1 +43 CGY
4  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 40 19-33-52 1.30 21/42 4 2 1 1 +24
5  Kevin Roy  NU SO F 37 19-27-46 1.24 11/30 5 0 1 1 +2 ANA
6  Devin Shore  ME SO F 35 14-29-43 1.23 15/38 3 3 2 0 +13 DAL
7  Chris McCarthy  UVM SR F 38 18-24-42 1.11 6/12 1 2 2 0 +16
8  Nick Sorkin  UNH SR F 41 20-21-41 1.00 7/14 6 0 3 0 +11
9  Mike Szmatula  NU FR F 37 15-24-39 1.05 6/12 4 0 1 0 +9
  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 41 18-21-39 0.95 10/20 5 2 6 2 +27

11  T. J. Tynan  ND SR F 40 8-30-38 0.95 15/30 3 1 1 0 +15 CLB
12  Braden Pimm  NU SR F 37 20-17-37 1.00 6/23 8 3 1 0 +8
13  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 37 19-17-36 0.97 3/6 5 0 7 1 +17

  Ross Mauermann  PC JR F 39 19-17-36 0.92 11/22 5 1 5 0 +20
15  Bryan Rust  ND SR F 40 17-16-33 0.82 6/12 4 2 3 1 +16 PIT
16  Vince Hinostroza  ND FR F 34 8-24-32 0.94 2/4 2 0 2 0 +6 CHI
17  Mario Lucia  ND SO F 40 16-15-31 0.78 6/12 7 0 4 0 +1 MIN
18  Patrick Brown  BC SR F 40 15-15-30 0.75 15/30 6 2 4 0 +5

  Joseph Pendenza  UML SR F 41 14-16-30 0.73 8/16 4 2 1 0 +11
20  Ben Hutton  ME SO D 35 15-14-29 0.83 4/8 9 1 2 0 +8 VAN

  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC FR F 40 13-16-29 0.72 11/22 4 0 1 0 +8 BOS
22  Conor Sheary  UM SR F 34 9-19-28 0.82 1/2 3 2 1 0 -4

  Nick Saracino  PC SO LW 39 10-18-28 0.72 8/16 2 0 1 0 +5
  Eric Knodel  UNH SR D 41 7-21-28 0.68 14/28 5 0 0 0 +16 TOR

25  Robbie Baillargeon  BU FR F 35 10-17-27 0.77 10/20 2 0 0 0 -3 OTT
  Michael Paliotta  UVM JR D 38 5-22-27 0.71 20/51 3 0 0 0 +6 CHI
  Sam Herr  ND SO F 40 14-13-27 0.68 9/18 4 0 4 0 +14

Defenseman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL
1  Ben Hutton  ME SO D 35 15-14-29 0.83 4/8 9 1 2 0 +8 VAN
2  Eric Knodel  UNH SR D 41 7-21-28 0.68 14/28 5 0 0 0 +16 TOR
3  Michael Paliotta  UVM JR D 38 5-22-27 0.71 20/51 3 0 0 0 +6 CHI
4  Justin Agosta  UNH SR D 41 6-20-26 0.63 5/10 1 0 2 0 -3
5  Ahti Oksanen  BU SO D 35 7-17-24 0.69 11/22 4 1 1 0 -13
6  Trevor van Riemsdyk  UNH JR D 26 4-19-23 0.88 5/10 2 0 0 0 +13
  Colton Saucerman  NU SO D 37 6-17-23 0.62 24/48 2 0 1 0 +4
8  Michael Matheson  BC SO D 38 3-18-21 0.55 23/49 0 0 0 0 +18 FLA
  Brett Pesce  UNH SO D 41 7-14-21 0.51 3/6 5 0 1 0 -4 CAR

10  Garrett Noonan  BU SR D 34 4-16-20 0.59 21/42 1 0 0 0 -12 NSH
  Zack Kamrass  UML JR D 35 4-16-20 0.57 9/18 2 0 1 0 +13
  Stephen Johns  ND SR D 40 8-12-20 0.50 29/69 2 1 1 0 +5 CHI
  Christian Folin  UML SO D 41 6-14-20 0.49 10/31 2 1 3 0 +10

14  Scott Savage  BC FR D 35 4-14-18 0.51 6/12 0 0 0 0 +13
  John Gilmour  PC SO D 39 5-13-18 0.46 11/22 1 0 1 0 E CGY
  Shayne Taker  ND SR D 40 4-14-18 0.45 5/10 2 0 0 0 +5

Freshman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL
1  Mike Szmatula  NU FR F 37 15-24-39 1.05 6/12 4 0 1 0 +9
2  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 37 19-17-36 0.97 3/6 5 0 7 1 +17
3  Vince Hinostroza  ND FR F 34 8-24-32 0.94 2/4 2 0 2 0 +6 CHI
4  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC FR F 40 13-16-29 0.72 11/22 4 0 1 0 +8 BOS
5  Robbie Baillargeon  BU FR F 35 10-17-27 0.77 10/20 2 0 0 0 -3 OTT
6  Austin Cangelosi  BC FR F 40 10-16-26 0.65 3/6 0 0 1 0 +15
7  Dalen Hedges  NU FR F 35 8-14-22 0.63 4/8 1 0 4 0 +2
  John Stevens  NU FR F 37 7-15-22 0.59 10/20 2 1 1 0 -12
9  Steven Iacobellis  UM FR F 34 11-10-21 0.62 6/12 6 1 2 0 -7
  Brendan Bradley  UVM FR F 36 8-13-21 0.58 4/8 3 1 0 0 +12

11  Adam Gilmour  BC FR F 40 7-13-20 0.50 5/10 4 0 3 0 +6 MIN
12  Zach Aston-Reese  NU FR F 35 8-11-19 0.54 11/22 1 0 4 0 +8

  Cam Brown  ME FR F 35 4-15-19 0.54 8/16 1 0 0 0 +6
14  Nick Roberto  BU FR F 33 7-11-18 0.55 6/12 3 0 2 0 -10

  Ray Pigozzi  UM FR F 33 5-13-18 0.55 11/22 0 0 1 0 -6
  Scott Savage  BC FR D 35 4-14-18 0.51 6/12 0 0 0 0 +13



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring   GP    G GPG

1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 40 36 0.90
2  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 40 27 0.68
3  Braden Pimm  NU SR F 37 20 0.54
  Nick Sorkin  UNH SR F 41 20 0.49
5  Kevin Roy  NU SO F 37 19 0.51
  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 37 19 0.51
  Ross Mauermann  PC JR F 39 19 0.49
  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 40 19 0.47
9  Chris McCarthy  UVM SR F 38 18 0.47
  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 41 18 0.44

11  Bryan Rust  NDM SR F 40 17 0.42
12  Mario Lucia  NDM SO F 40 16 0.40

Assist Scoring   GP    A APG
1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 40 44 1.10
2  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 40 39 0.97
3  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 40 38 0.95
4  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 40 33 0.82
5  T. J. Tynan  NDM SR F 40 30 0.75
6  Devin Shore  ME SO F 35 29 0.83
7  Kevin Roy  NU SO F 37 27 0.73
8  Vince Hinostroza  NDM FR F 34 24 0.71
  Mike Szmatula  NU FR F 37 24 0.65
  Chris McCarthy  UVM SR F 38 24 0.63

11  Michael Paliotta  UVM JR D 38 22 0.58
12  Eric Knodel  UNH SR D 41 21 0.51

  Nick Sorkin  UNH SR F 41 21 0.51
  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 41 21 0.51

Power Play Goals   GP    G GPG
1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 40 10 0.25
2  Ben Hutton  ME SO D 35 9 0.26
3  Michael Pereira  UM SR F 34 8 0.24
  Braden Pimm  NU SR F 37 8 0.22
5  Branden Gracel  UM SR F 34 7 0.21
  Mario Lucia  NDM SO F 40 7 0.17
7  Steven Iacobellis  UM FR F 34 6 0.18
  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 40 6 0.15
  Patrick Brown  BC SR F 40 6 0.15
  Nick Sorkin  UNH SR F 41 6 0.15

Power Play Points   GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 40 10-8-18 0.45
2  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 40 6-10-16 0.40
3  Mike Collins  MC SR F 29 5-10-15 0.52
  Ahti Oksanen  BU SO D 35 4-11-15 0.43
  Kevin Roy  NU SO F 37 5-10-15 0.41
  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 40 4-11-15 0.38
7  Mike Szmatula  NU FR F 37 4-10-14 0.38
8  5 Players Tied With 13 Points

Shorthanded Goals   GP    G GPG
1  Devin Shore  ME SO F 35 3 0.09
  Braden Pimm  NU SR F 37 3 0.08
  Noel Acciari  PC SO C 39 3 0.08
4  11 Players Tied With 2

Game-Winning Goals   GP    G GPG
1  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 37 7 0.19
  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 40 7 0.17
3  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 40 6 0.15
  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 41 6 0.15
5  Adam Chapie  UML SO F 38 5 0.13
  Ross Mauermann  PC JR F 39 5 0.13
7  6 Players Tied With 4

Plus-Minus   GP    +/-
1  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 40 +43
2  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 40 +42
3  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 40 +34
4  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 41 +27
5  Steve Santini  BC FR D 35 +26
6  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 40 +24
7  Ian McCoshen  BC FR D 35 +22
  Kevin Lind  NDM SR D 40 +22
9  Ross Mauermann  PC JR F 39 +20

10  Michael Matheson  BC SO D 38 +18
  Jake Suter  UML JR D 38 +18

Hat Tricks   GP    HT
1  Matt Willows  UNH JR F 41 2
2  Destry Straight  BC JR F 25 1
  Grayson Downing  UNH JR F 34 1
  Kevin Roy  NU SO F 37 1
  Mario Puskarich  UVM FR F 37 1
  Kevin Hayes  BC SR F 40 1
  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 40 1
  Johnny Gaudreau  BC JR F 40 1
  Kevin Goumas  UNH SR F 40 1
  Bryan Rust  NDM SR F 40 1

Blocked Shots   GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Eric Knodel  UNH SR D 41 103 2.51
2  Brett Pesce  UNH SO D 41 93 2.27
3  Kevin Lind  NDM SR D 40 90 2.25
4  Dax Lauwers  NU JR D 37 74 2.00
5  Garrett Noonan  BU SR D 34 71 2.09
6  Steve Santini  BC FR D 35 68 1.94
7  Justin Agosta  UNH SR D 41 67 1.63
8  Colin Shea  UM SR D 34 66 1.94
  Jake Suter  UML JR D 38 66 1.74

10  3 Players Tied With 63

Face-Off Percentage   FW FL FO %
1  Chris Maniccia  UML FR F 154 96 .616
2  Derek Army  PC SR F 56 41 .577
3  Michael Sit  BC JR F 219 161 .576
4  Patrick Brown  BC SR F 373 281 .570
5  Steven Iacobellis  UM FR F 383 297 .563
6  Bill Arnold  BC SR F 464 366 .559
7  Dalen Hedges  NU FR F 304 240 .559
8  Vinny Scotti  MC SO F 228 181 .557
9  Joseph Pendenza  UML SR F 509 413 .552

10  David Gerths  NDM SR F 221 182 .548



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1  Connor Hellebuyck  UML SO 29 1747:49 52 1.79 18-9-2 6 833 .941 WPG
2  Steven Summerhays  ND SR 38 2233:52 76 2.04 21-14-2 7 912 .923
3  Brody Hoffman  UVM SO 20 1165:33 41 2.11 10-8-1 0 505 .925
4  Jon Gillies  PC SO 34 2027:00 73 2.16 19-9-5 4 979 .931 CGY
5  Thatcher Demko  BC FR 24 1446:18 54 2.24 16-5-3 2 611 .919
6  Martin Ouellette  ME SR 34 1967:04 75 2.29 15-15-4 4 926 .925 CLB
7  Clay Witt  NU JR 32 1925:53 76 2.37 17-12-3 4 1043 .932
8  Casey DeSmith  UNH JR 37 2148:01 86 2.40 20-16-0 3 984 .920
9  Brian Billett  BC JR 17 916:22 37 2.42 12-3-1 1 427 .920

10  Mike Santaguida  UVM FR 19 1123:45 46 2.46 10-7-2 1 476 .912
11  Rasmus Tirronen  MC JR 25 1390:10 59 2.55 7-14-3 1 581 .908
12  Steve Mastalerz  UM JR 31 1752:32 81 2.77 8-19-3 2 788 .907
13  Matt O'Connor  BU SO 22 1224:49 59 2.89 7-9-4 0 678 .920
14  Sean Maguire  BU SO 16 867:53 42 2.90 3-12-0 0 478 .919 PIT

Save Percentage
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1  Connor Hellebuyck  UML SO 29 1747:49 52 1.79 18-9-2 6 833 .941 WPG
2  Clay Witt  NU JR 32 1925:53 76 2.37 17-12-3 4 1043 .932
3  Jon Gillies  PC SO 34 2027:00 73 2.16 19-9-5 4 979 .931 CGY
4  Martin Ouellette  ME SR 34 1967:04 75 2.29 15-15-4 4 926 .925 CLB
5  Brody Hoffman  UVM SO 20 1165:33 41 2.11 10-8-1 0 505 .925
6  Steven Summerhays  ND SR 38 2233:52 76 2.04 21-14-2 7 912 .923
7  Brian Billett  BC JR 17 916:22 37 2.42 12-3-1 1 427 .920
8  Matt O'Connor  BU SO 22 1224:49 59 2.89 7-9-4 0 678 .920
9  Casey DeSmith  UNH JR 37 2148:01 86 2.40 20-16-0 3 984 .920

10  Sean Maguire  BU SO 16 867:53 42 2.90 3-12-0 0 478 .919 PIT
11  Thatcher Demko  BC FR 24 1446:18 54 2.24 16-5-3 2 611 .919
12  Mike Santaguida  UVM FR 19 1123:45 46 2.46 10-7-2 1 476 .912
13  Rasmus Tirronen  MC JR 25 1390:10 59 2.55 7-14-3 1 581 .908
14  Steve Mastalerz  UM JR 31 1752:32 81 2.77 8-19-3 2 788 .907

Saves   GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Clay Witt  NU JR 32 32.6 1043
2  Casey DeSmith  UNH JR 37 26.6 984
3  Jon Gillies  PC SO 34 28.8 979
4  Martin Ouellette  ME SR 34 27.2 926
5  Steven Summerhays  ND SR 38 24.0 912
6  Connor Hellebuyck  UML SO 29 28.7 833
7  Steve Mastalerz  UM JR 31 25.4 788
8  Matt O'Connor  BU SO 22 30.8 678
9  Thatcher Demko  BC FR 24 25.5 611

10  Rasmus Tirronen  MC JR 25 23.2 581
11  Brody Hoffman  UVM SO 20 25.2 505
12  Sean Maguire  BU SO 16 29.9 478
13  Mike Santaguida  UVM FR 19 25.1 476
14  Brian Billett  BC JR 17 25.1 427
15  Doug Carr  UML SR 12 26.8 322
16  Sam Marotta  MC SR 11 18.8 207
17  Derick Roy  NU FR 5 25.6 128
18  Nick Ellis  PC FR 7 17.6 123
19  Jeff Wyer  UNH SR 8 14.4 115
20  Mac Haight  UM FR 4 22.8 91

Shutouts   GP    Shutouts
1  Steven Summerhays  ND SR 38 7
2  Connor Hellebuyck  UML SO 29 6
3  Clay Witt  NU JR 32 4
  Martin Ouellette  ME SR 34 4
  Jon Gillies  PC SO 34 4
6  Casey DeSmith  UNH JR 37 3
7  Thatcher Demko  BC FR 24 2
  Steve Mastalerz  UM JR 31 2
9  Brian Billett  BC JR 17 1
  Mike Santaguida  UVM FR 19 1
  Rasmus Tirronen  MC JR 25 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

 Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Boston College 40 164 4.10
2  Northeastern 37 117 3.16
3  New Hampshire 41 126 3.07
4  Notre Dame 40 120 3.00
5  Providence 39 115 2.95
6  Maine 35 102 2.91
7  UMass Lowell 41 116 2.83
8  Vermont 38 105 2.76
9  Boston University 35 81 2.31

10  Massachusetts 34 76 2.24
11  Merrimack 33 62 1.88

 Team Games Goals G/GM
1  UMass Lowell 41 77 1.88
2  Notre Dame 40 86 2.15
3  Providence 39 88 2.26
4  Vermont 38 89 2.34
5  Boston College 40 94 2.35
6  Maine 35 83 2.37
7  New Hampshire 41 106 2.59
8  Northeastern 37 103 2.78
9  Merrimack 33 97 2.94

10  Massachusetts 34 106 3.12
11  Boston University 35 113 3.23

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
 Team Totals SHA PP %
1  Boston College 34/140 1 24.3
2  Massachusetts 33/150 4 22.0
3  UMass Lowell 33/159 3 20.8
4  New Hampshire 32/158 2 20.3
5  Notre Dame 34/187 3 18.2
6  Boston University 26/151 11 17.2
7  Maine 24/146 2 16.4
8  Northeastern 27/176 10 15.3
9  Vermont 25/163 7 15.3

10  Providence 24/171 5 14.0
11  Merrimack 21/150 4 14.0

 Team Totals SHF PK %
1  Boston College 152/169 7 89.9
2  Providence 143/164 7 87.2
3  Vermont 138/162 4 85.2
4  Notre Dame 148/176 7 84.1
5  Boston University 131/156 1 84.0
6  Northeastern 146/174 6 83.9
7  Massachusetts 138/166 5 83.1
8  Maine 118/142 8 83.1
9  New Hampshire 100/121 7 82.6

10  Merrimack 123/151 1 81.5
11  UMass Lowell 116/143 3 81.1

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
 Team Games PIM PIM/G
1  Northeastern 37 510 13.8
2  Massachusetts 34 457 13.4
3  Merrimack 33 415 12.6
4  Boston College 40 470 11.8
5  Notre Dame 40 459 11.5
6  Boston University 35 378 10.8
7  Vermont 38 403 10.6
8  Providence 39 385 9.9
9  Maine 35 342 9.8

10  UMass Lowell 41 366 8.9
11  New Hampshire 41 325 7.9

 Team Games SOG SOG/G
1  Maine 35 1184 33.8
2  Providence 39 1305 33.5
3  Notre Dame 40 1326 33.1
4  New Hampshire 41 1331 32.5
5  Boston College 40 1282 32.0
6  UMass Lowell 41 1307 31.9
7  Vermont 38 1177 31.0
8  Massachusetts 34 1053 31.0
9  Northeastern 37 1120 30.3

10  Merrimack 33 981 29.7
11  Boston University 35 927 26.5

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  Boston College 53 50 60 1 164
2  New Hampshire 35 47 43 1 126
3  Notre Dame 33 46 40 1 120
4  Northeastern 35 41 39 2 117
5  UMass Lowell 43 40 31 2 116
6  Providence 31 41 42 1 115
7  Vermont 30 31 43 1 105
8  Maine 32 32 37 1 102
9  Boston University 21 33 27 0 81

10  Massachusetts 22 27 27 0 76
11  Merrimack 14 20 28 0 62

 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  UMass Lowell 20 27 29 1 77
2  Maine 23 33 27 0 83
3  Notre Dame 33 27 25 1 86
4  Providence 23 30 33 2 88
5  Vermont 25 34 29 1 89
6  Boston College 28 28 37 1 94
7  Merrimack 28 34 34 1 97
8  Northeastern 29 32 41 1 103
9  Massachusetts 30 43 32 1 106
  New Hampshire 31 43 29 3 106

11  Boston University 35 32 46 0 113

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
 Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET
1  Boston College 34 1 +33 17 7 -10 +23
2  New Hampshire 32 2 +30 21 7 -14 +16
3  Notre Dame 34 3 +31 28 7 -21 +10
4  Maine 24 2 +22 24 8 -16 +6
  Massachusetts 33 4 +29 28 5 -23 +6
  UMass Lowell 33 3 +30 27 3 -24 +6
7  Providence 24 5 +19 21 7 -14 +5
8  Vermont 25 7 +18 24 4 -20 -2
9  Northeastern 27 10 +17 28 6 -22 -5

10  Boston University 26 11 +15 25 1 -24 -9
11  Merrimack 21 4 +17 28 1 -27 -10



National Category Leaders
Points Per Game   GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 40 36-44-80 2.00
2  Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SR F 40 27-38-65 1.62
3  Greg Carey St. Lawrence SR F 38 18-39-57 1.50
4  Brett Gensler Bentley SR F 37 21-32-53 1.43
5  Nic Kerdiles (ANA) Wisconsin SO F 28 15-23-38 1.36
6  Bill Arnold (CGY) Boston College SR F 40 14-39-53 1.32
7  Kevin Goumas New Hampshire SR F 40 19-33-52 1.30
8  Cody Wydo Robert Morris JR F 42 31-23-54 1.29
9  Daniel Carr Union SR F 39 22-28-50 1.28

10  Alex Grieve Bentley JR F 37 25-22-47 1.27
  Austin Czarnik Miami JR F 37 13-34-47 1.27

12  Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern SO F 37 19-27-46 1.24
  Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JR F 37 22-24-46 1.24

14  Jesse Root Yale SR F 30 14-23-37 1.23
15  Devin Shore (DAL) Maine SO F 35 14-29-43 1.23

  Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JR F 35 17-26-43 1.23
  Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JR F 35 28-15-43 1.23

18  Mark Zengerle Wisconsin SR F 37 10-34-44 1.19
19  Cody Kunyk Alaska SR F 37 22-21-43 1.16

  Josh Archibald (PIT) Nebraska Omaha JR F 37 29-14-43 1.16
21  Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SO F 38 19-25-44 1.16
22  Matt Leitner Minnesota State JR F 39 12-33-45 1.15
23  Daniel O'Donoghue Mercyhurst SR F 38 15-28-43 1.13
24  Mark Naclerio Brown SO F 31 16-19-35 1.13
25  Cole Gunner Air Force JR F 39 15-29-44 1.13

Goals Against Average  Minutes  GA   GAA
1  Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 1747:49 52 1.79
2  Cole Huggins Minnesota State FR 1880:08 59 1.88
3  Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SO 2409:29 78 1.94
4  Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 2281:37 75 1.97
5  Zane Gothberg (BOS) North Dakota SO 1929:59 64 1.99
6  Steven Summerhays Notre Dame SR 2233:52 76 2.04
7  Colin Stevens Union JR 2080:11 71 2.05
8  Steve Perry Clarkson FR 1402:29 48 2.05
9  Lukas Hafner Western Michigan SO 1047:26 36 2.06

10  Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 1713:57 59 2.07
11  Brody Hoffman Vermont SO 1165:33 41 2.11
12  Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 2027:00 73 2.16
13  Andy Iles Cornell SR 1882:57 68 2.17
14  C.J. Motte Ferris State JR 2431:06 88 2.17
15  Zach Nagelvoort Michigan FR 1418:58 52 2.20
16  Sam Brittain (FLA) Denver SR 2347:40 87 2.22
17  Thatcher Demko Boston College FR 1446:18 54 2.24
18  Christian Frey Ohio State FR 950:16 36 2.27
19  Martin Ouellette (CLB) Maine SR 1967:04 75 2.29
20  Charlie Finn Colgate FR 1683:14 66 2.35
21  Clay Witt Northeastern JR 1925:53 76 2.37
22  Casey DeSmith New Hampshire JR 2148:01 86 2.40
23  Sean Cahill Alaska JR 1022:57 41 2.40
24  Alex Lyon Yale FR 1764:19 71 2.41
25  Brian Billett Boston College JR 916:22 37 2.42

Points Per Game (Defensemen)   GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Steve Weinstein Bentley JR D 37 1-37-38 1.03
2  Mat Bodie Union SR D 40 8-31-39 0.97
3  Gavin Bayreuther St. Lawrence FR D 38 9-27-36 0.95
4  Matt Blomquist Bentley SO D 31 3-24-27 0.87
5  Justin Baker St. Lawrence SR D 38 9-24-33 0.87
6  Ben Hutton (VAN) Maine SO D 35 15-14-29 0.83
7  Shayne Gostisbehere (PHI) Union JR D 42 9-25-34 0.81
8  Nick Jones Mercyhurst SR D 41 10-23-33 0.80

 Mike Reilly (CLB) Minnesota SO D 41 9-24-33 0.80
10  Jaccob Slavin (CAR) Colorado College FR D 32 5-20-25 0.78
11  Joakim Ryan (SJS) Cornell JR D 32 8-16-24 0.75
12  Michael Paliotta (CHI) Vermont JR D 38 5-22-27 0.71
13  Colton Parayko (STL) Alaska SO D 37 7-19-26 0.70

 Greg Noyes RIT SR D 37 6-20-26 0.70
15  Jake McCabe (BUF) Wisconsin JR D 36 8-17-25 0.69
16  Ahti Oksanen Boston University SO D 35 7-17-24 0.69
17  Eric Knodel (TOR) New Hampshire SR D 41 7-21-28 0.68
18  Joey LaLeggia (EDM) Denver JR D 37 12-13-25 0.68
19  Ben Danford Canisius SR D 41 5-22-27 0.66
20  Michael Quinn Alaska SR D 37 2-22-24 0.65

Save Percentage  Saves  GA Save %
1  Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 833 52 .941
2  Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 1035 75 .932
3  Clay Witt Northeastern JR 1043 76 .932
4  Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 979 73 .931
5  Jimmy Sarjeant Mercyhurst JR 1013 76 .930
6  Zach Nagelvoort Michigan FR 684 52 .929
7  Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 773 59 .929
8  Christian Frey Ohio State FR 471 36 .929
9  Colin Stevens Union JR 928 71 .929

10  Sam Brittain (FLA) Denver SR 1130 87 .929
11  C.J. Motte Ferris State JR 1133 88 .928
12  Kevin Kapalka Lake Superior State SR 646 51 .927
13  Cole Huggins Minnesota State FR 742 59 .926
14  Zane Gothberg (BOS) North Dakota SO 800 64 .926
15  Lukas Hafner Western Michigan SO 447 36 .925
16  Marco DeFilippo Brown SR 334 27 .925
17  Martin Ouellette (CLB) Maine SR 926 75 .925
18  Brody Hoffman Vermont SO 505 41 .925
19  Raphael Girard Harvard SR 453 37 .924
20  Jake Hildebrand Michigan State SO 929 77 .923

Points Per Game (Freshmen)  GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Sam Anas Quinnipiac F 40 22-21-43 1.07
2  Mike Szmatula Northeastern F 37 15-24-39 1.05
3  Matt Carey St. Lawrence F 38 18-19-37 0.97
4  Mario Puskarich Vermont F 37 19-17-36 0.97
5  Gavin Bayreuther St. Lawrence D 38 9-27-36 0.95
6  David Norris American International F 35 7-26-33 0.94
7  Vince Hinostroza (CHI) Notre Dame F 34 8-24-32 0.94
8  Jake Guentzel (PIT) Nebraska Omaha F 37 7-27-34 0.92
9  Mike Vecchione Union F 38 14-20-34 0.89

10  JT Compher (BUF) Michigan F 35 11-20-31 0.89
11  Alex Globke Lake Superior State F 36 12-19-31 0.86
12  Justin Danforth Sacred Heart F 36 5-24-29 0.81
13  Jaccob Slavin (CAR) Colorado College D 32 5-20-25 0.78
14  Justin Kloos Minnesota F 41 16-16-32 0.78
15  Robbie Baillargeon (OTT) Boston University F 35 10-17-27 0.77

 Kyle Osterberg Minnesota Duluth F 35 14-13-27 0.77
17  Trevor Moore Denver F 42 14-18-32 0.76
18  Hudson Fasching (LOS) Minnesota F 40 14-16-30 0.75
19  Ryan Fitzgerald (BOS) Boston College F 40 13-16-29 0.72
20  Shane Conacher Canisius F 32 6-17-23 0.72

Winning Percentage  W-L-T Win %
1  Colin Stevens Union JR 28-4-2 .853
2  Brian Billett Boston College JR 12-3-1 .781
3  Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 21-6-1 .768
4  Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 26-6-6 .763
5  C.J. Motte Ferris State JR 28-9-3 .738
6  Thatcher Demko Boston College FR 16-5-3 .729
7  Jimmy Sarjeant Mercyhurst JR 18-5-6 .724
8  Cole Huggins Minnesota State FR 21-8-1 .717
9  Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SO 24-10-6 .675

10  Ryan Faragher St. Cloud State JR 20-9-4 .667
11  Christian Frey Ohio State FR 9-4-3 .656
12  Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 18-9-2 .655
13  Zane Gothberg (BOS) North Dakota SO 20-10-3 .652

 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 19-9-5 .652
15  Charlie Finn Colgate FR 16-8-4 .643
16  Tommy Burke Bowling Green SO 14-7-6 .630
17  Steve Racine Michigan SO 7-4-1 .625
18  Sean Cahill Alaska JR 10-6-1 .618
19  Branden Komm Bentley SR 19-12-4 .600
20  Andy Iles Cornell SR 16-10-5 .597



National Category Leaders
Goals Per Game   GP G G/GM

1  Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 40 36 0.90
2  Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JR F 35 28 0.80
3  Josh Archibald (PIT) Nebraska Omaha JR F 37 29 0.78
4  Cody Wydo Robert Morris JR F 42 31 0.74
5  Alex Grieve Bentley JR F 37 25 0.68
6  Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SR F 40 27 0.68
7  Cody Kunyk Alaska SR F 37 22 0.59

 Andrew Gladiuk Bentley SO F 37 22 0.59
 Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JR F 37 22 0.59
 Michael Mersch (LOS) Wisconsin SR F 37 22 0.59

11  Nic Dowd (LOS) St. Cloud State SR F 38 22 0.58
12  Brett Gensler Bentley SR F 37 21 0.57
13  Daniel Carr Union SR F 39 22 0.56
14  Daniel Ciampini Union JR F 41 23 0.56
15  Jonny Brodzinski (LOS) St. Cloud State SO F 38 21 0.55
16  Sam Anas Quinnipiac FR F 40 22 0.55
17  Tyler Morley Alaska SO F 31 17 0.55
18  Braden Pimm Northeastern SR F 37 20 0.54
19  Nic Kerdiles (ANA) Wisconsin SO F 28 15 0.54
20  Matt Bailey Alaska Anchorage SR F 38 20 0.53
21  Mark Naclerio Brown SO F 31 16 0.52
22  Scott Allen Alaska Anchorage JR F 33 17 0.52
23  Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern SO F 37 19 0.51

 Mario Puskarich Vermont FR F 37 19 0.51
25  Johnny McInnis Minnesota State SR F 41 21 0.51

Assists Per Game   GP A A/GM
1  Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 40 44 1.10
2  Greg Carey St. Lawrence SR F 38 39 1.03
3  Steve Weinstein Bentley JR D 37 37 1.00
4  Bill Arnold (CGY) Boston College SR F 40 39 0.97
5  Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SR F 40 38 0.95
6  Austin Czarnik Miami JR F 37 34 0.92

 Mark Zengerle Wisconsin SR F 37 34 0.92
8  Brett Gensler Bentley SR F 37 32 0.86
9  Matt Leitner Minnesota State JR F 39 33 0.85

10  Devin Shore (DAL) Maine SO F 35 29 0.83
11  Kevin Goumas New Hampshire SR F 40 33 0.82
12  Nic Kerdiles (ANA) Wisconsin SO F 28 23 0.82
13  Mat Bodie Union SR D 40 31 0.78
14  Matt Blomquist Bentley SO D 31 24 0.77
15  Jesse Root Yale SR F 30 23 0.77
16  T. J. Tynan (CLB) Notre Dame SR F 40 30 0.75

 Tanner Fritz Ohio State JR F 32 24 0.75
18  Cole Gunner Air Force JR F 39 29 0.74

 Kevin Sullivan Union SR F 39 29 0.74
20  David Norris American International FR F 35 26 0.74

 Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JR F 35 26 0.74
22  Daniel O'Donoghue Mercyhurst SR F 38 28 0.74
23  Ryan Walters Nebraska Omaha SR F 37 27 0.73

 Jake Guentzel (PIT) Nebraska Omaha FR F 37 27 0.73
 Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern SO F 37 27 0.73

Power Play Goals   GP PPG/G  PPG
1  Andrew Gladiuk Bentley SO F 37 0.43 16
2  Jean-Paul Lafontaine Minnesota State JR F 41 0.34 14
3  Jeremy Wick St. Lawrence SR F 38 0.32 12
4  Matt Carey St. Lawrence FR F 38 0.29 11
5  Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JR F 35 0.29 10

 Michael Mersch (LOS) Wisconsin SR F 37 0.27 10
 Nic Dowd (LOS) St. Cloud State SR F 38 0.26 10
 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 40 0.25 10
 Bryce Van Brabant Quinnipiac JR F 40 0.25 10
 Sam Anas Quinnipiac FR F 40 0.25 10
 Johnny McInnis Minnesota State SR F 41 0.24 10

12  Ben Hutton (VAN) Maine SO D 35 0.26 9
 Alex Grieve Bentley JR F 37 0.24 9
 Stephan Vigier Northern Michigan SR F 38 0.24 9
 Jonny Brodzinski (LOS) St. Cloud State SO F 38 0.24 9

Game-Winning Goals   GP  GWG
1  Max Novak Union JR F 32 8
2  Cody Kunyk Alaska SR F 37 7

 Mario Puskarich Vermont FR F 37 7
 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 40 7

5  Brian Ferlin (BOS) Cornell JR F 32 6
 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JR F 35 6
 Josh Archibald (PIT) Nebraska Omaha JR F 37 6
 Matt Bailey Alaska Anchorage SR F 38 6
 Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SR F 40 6
 Kyle Rau (FLA) Minnesota JR F 41 6
 Johnny McInnis Minnesota State SR F 41 6
 Matt Willows New Hampshire JR F 41 6

13  9 Players Tied With 5

Shorthanded Goals   GP SHG/G  SHG
1  Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SO F 38 0.11 4

 Kellen Jones (EDM) Quinnipiac SR F 40 0.10 4
 Zac Lynch Robert Morris SO F 42 0.10 4

4  Adam Berkle Bowling Green JR F 34 0.09 3
 Devin Shore (DAL) Maine SO F 35 0.09 3
 Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JR F 35 0.09 3
 JT Compher (BUF) Michigan FR F 35 0.09 3
 Braden Pimm Northeastern SR F 37 0.08 3
 Tyler Wiseman Canisius JR F 38 0.08 3
 Noel Acciari Providence SO F 39 0.08 3
 Bryce Gervais Minnesota State SO F 41 0.07 3
 Rocco Grimaldi (FLA) North Dakota SO F 42 0.07 3

13  38 Players Tied With 2



National Team Leaders
TEAM SCORING TEAM DEFENSE

SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 40 164 4.10
2 Union 42 160 3.81
3 Mercyhurst 41 148 3.61
4 St. Cloud State 38 136 3.58
5 Quinnipiac 40 141 3.52
6 Minnesota 41 143 3.49
7 Robert Morris 42 145 3.45
8 Bentley 37 127 3.43
9 Alaska 37 126 3.41

10 Wisconsin 37 120 3.24
11 Yale 33 106 3.21
12 St. Lawrence 38 122 3.21
13 Ferris State 43 138 3.21
14 Ohio State 37 118 3.19
15 Minnesota State 41 130 3.17
16 Nebraska Omaha 37 117 3.16

Northeastern 37 117 3.16
18 New Hampshire 41 126 3.07
19 Michigan 35 107 3.06
20 Bowling Green 39 119 3.05
21 North Dakota 42 127 3.02
22 Notre Dame 40 120 3.00
23 Air Force 39 115 2.95

Providence 39 115 2.95
25 Canisius 41 120 2.93
26 Miami 38 111 2.92
27 Maine 35 102 2.91
28 Minnesota Duluth 36 104 2.89
29 UMass Lowell 41 116 2.83
30 Niagara 40 113 2.83
31 Rensselaer 37 104 2.81
32 Colgate 39 108 2.77
33 Alaska Anchorage 38 105 2.76

Vermont 38 105 2.76
35 Northern Michigan 38 102 2.68
36 Denver 42 112 2.67
37 Lake Superior State 36 94 2.61
38 Western Michigan 40 103 2.58
39 RIT 37 94 2.54
40 Connecticut 36 91 2.53
41 American International 36 90 2.50
42 Holy Cross 39 97 2.49
43 Michigan Tech 40 99 2.48
44 Dartmouth 34 84 2.47
45 Bemidji State 38 92 2.42
46 Brown 31 75 2.42
47 Cornell 32 77 2.41
48 Clarkson 42 101 2.40
49 Boston University 35 81 2.31
50 Sacred Heart 36 82 2.28
51 Massachusetts 34 76 2.24
52 Harvard 31 69 2.23
53 Penn State 36 80 2.22
54 Michigan State 36 79 2.19
55 Army 34 73 2.15
56 Colorado College 37 74 2.00
57 Merrimack 33 62 1.88
58 Princeton 32 60 1.88
59 Alabama Huntsville 38 41 1.08

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM
1 UMass Lowell 41 77 1.88
2 Quinnipiac 40 81 2.02
3 Minnesota 41 86 2.10
4 Union 42 90 2.14
5 Notre Dame 40 86 2.15
6 Ferris State 43 94 2.19
7 Providence 39 88 2.26
8 Cornell 32 74 2.31
9 Minnesota State 41 95 2.32

10 Denver 42 98 2.33
11 Vermont 38 89 2.34
12 Boston College 40 94 2.35
13 Maine 35 83 2.37
14 Connecticut 36 86 2.39
15 Clarkson 42 102 2.43

North Dakota 42 102 2.43
17 Yale 33 82 2.48
18 Michigan 35 89 2.54
19 Wisconsin 37 95 2.57
20 Michigan State 36 93 2.58
21 New Hampshire 41 106 2.59
22 Western Michigan 40 106 2.65
23 Bowling Green 39 104 2.67

Colgate 39 104 2.67
25 Bentley 37 99 2.68
26 Harvard 31 83 2.68
27 Michigan Tech 40 108 2.70
28 Ohio State 37 100 2.70

Rensselaer 37 100 2.70
30 Air Force 39 106 2.72
31 Alaska 37 103 2.78

Northeastern 37 103 2.78
33 Brown 31 87 2.81
34 Alaska Anchorage 38 107 2.82

St. Cloud State 38 107 2.82
36 Northern Michigan 38 108 2.84
37 Minnesota Duluth 36 104 2.89
38 Holy Cross 39 114 2.92
39 Merrimack 33 97 2.94
40 Mercyhurst 41 124 3.02
41 Miami 38 115 3.03
42 Canisius 41 125 3.05
43 Niagara 40 122 3.05
44 Robert Morris 42 130 3.10
45 Bemidji State 38 118 3.11
46 Massachusetts 34 106 3.12
47 Lake Superior State 36 114 3.17
48 Boston University 35 113 3.23
49 Nebraska Omaha 37 120 3.24
50 Colorado College 37 121 3.27
51 RIT 37 124 3.35
52 Dartmouth 34 115 3.38
53 St. Lawrence 38 131 3.45
54 Penn State 36 129 3.58
55 Sacred Heart 36 137 3.81
56 Princeton 32 126 3.94
57 American International 36 151 4.19
58 Army 34 146 4.29
59 Alabama Huntsville 38 166 4.37



National Team Leaders
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%
1 St. Lawrence 47/173 4 27.2
2 Bentley 37/140 5 26.4
3 St. Cloud State 37/146 2 25.3
4 Minnesota State 50/198 8 25.3
5 Boston College 34/140 1 24.3
6 Quinnipiac 48/213 2 22.5
7 Massachusetts 33/150 4 22.0
8 Mercyhurst 35/160 2 21.9
9 Miami 35/162 5 21.6

10 RIT 34/158 2 21.5
11 Union 36/172 3 20.9
12 UMass Lowell 33/159 3 20.8
13 Nebraska Omaha 37/181 6 20.4
14 Ohio State 33/162 1 20.4
15 New Hampshire 32/158 2 20.3
16 Minnesota 35/173 3 20.2
17 Northern Michigan 33/165 5 20.0
18 Canisius 31/156 4 19.9
19 Yale 27/136 2 19.9
20 Denver 34/172 3 19.8
21 Clarkson 33/167 3 19.8
22 Michigan 26/133 2 19.5
23 Wisconsin 25/129 6 19.4
24 Alaska 30/157 4 19.1
25 Bowling Green 31/164 5 18.9
26 Notre Dame 34/187 3 18.2
27 American Int'l 21/117 7 17.9
28 Penn State 23/130 6 17.7
29 Connecticut 25/143 2 17.5
30 Cornell 22/126 2 17.5
31 Boston University 26/151 11 17.2
32 North Dakota 32/186 4 17.2
33 Colgate 33/193 4 17.1
34 Robert Morris 30/177 4 16.9
35 Ferris State 30/180 3 16.7
36 Rensselaer 23/139 5 16.5
37 Dartmouth 22/133 2 16.5
38 Princeton 19/115 6 16.5
39 Maine 24/146 2 16.4
40 Alaska Anchorage 27/165 3 16.4
41 Michigan State 22/138 2 15.9
42 Lake Superior 22/139 3 15.8
43 Minnesota Duluth 26/165 3 15.8
44 Air Force 24/154 5 15.6
45 Harvard 19/123 4 15.4
46 Northeastern 27/176 10 15.3
47 Vermont 25/163 7 15.3
48 Brown 18/119 1 15.1
49 Michigan Tech 27/182 3 14.8
50 Bemidji State 23/159 4 14.5
51 Army 21/148 9 14.2
52 Providence 24/171 5 14.0
53 Merrimack 21/150 4 14.0
54 Western Michigan 24/181 4 13.3
55 Holy Cross 18/137 1 13.1
56 Sacred Heart 19/150 10 12.7
57 Colorado College 17/139 1 12.2
58 Niagara 16/162 5 9.9
59 Alab. Huntsville 12/137 4 8.8

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%
1 Boston College 152/169 7 89.9
2 Quinnipiac 158/176 4 89.8
3 Providence 143/164 7 87.2
4 Minnesota State 147/169 5 87.0
5 Ferris State 176/203 8 86.7
6 Denver 149/172 1 86.6
7 Bemidji State 139/162 2 85.8
8 Alaska 138/162 4 85.2

Vermont 138/162 4 85.2
10 Wisconsin 126/148 5 85.1
11 Western Michigan 178/210 7 84.8
12 Bowling Green 138/163 4 84.7
13 RIT 136/161 0 84.5
14 Harvard 107/127 4 84.3
15 Notre Dame 148/176 7 84.1
16 Minnesota 116/138 3 84.1
17 Boston University 131/156 1 84.0
18 Northeastern 146/174 6 83.9
19 Mercyhurst 137/164 10 83.5
20 Cornell 101/121 1 83.5
21 Bentley 126/151 6 83.4
22 North Dakota 146/175 4 83.4
23 Massachusetts 138/166 5 83.1
24 Maine 118/142 8 83.1
25 Holy Cross 126/152 4 82.9
26 Rensselaer 125/151 7 82.8
27 New Hampshire 100/121 7 82.6
28 Colgate 142/172 3 82.6
29 Connecticut 99/120 0 82.5
30 Union 117/142 4 82.4
31 Michigan Tech 140/170 4 82.4
32 Air Force 108/132 3 81.8
33 Michigan 107/131 4 81.7
34 Minnesota Duluth 147/180 4 81.7
35 Canisius 129/158 6 81.6
36 Clarkson 141/173 0 81.5
37 Merrimack 123/151 1 81.5
38 American Int'l 92/113 5 81.4
39 Penn State 129/159 5 81.1
40 UMass Lowell 116/143 3 81.1
41 Nebraska Omaha 147/182 4 80.8
42 Lake Superior 124/154 3 80.5
43 Miami 136/169 6 80.5
44 Yale 86/107 6 80.4
45 Alaska Anchorage 134/167 1 80.2
46 Niagara 142/177 6 80.2
47 Dartmouth 110/138 2 79.7

Michigan State 110/138 3 79.7
49 Colorado College 110/140 2 78.6
50 Ohio State 108/140 3 77.1
51 Sacred Heart 138/179 2 77.1
52 St. Cloud State 93/121 2 76.9
53 Robert Morris 141/185 6 76.2
54 Northern Michigan 134/176 3 76.1
55 Brown 97/128 2 75.8
56 Army 105/139 2 75.5
57 Princeton 109/145 5 75.2
58 St. Lawrence 129/175 3 73.7
59 Alab. Huntsville 117/166 2 70.5


